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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH

Thank you for choosing our electric spice grinder. Before using 
the appliance, and to ensure optimal use, please read these in-
structions carefully.
The safety measures outlined here reduce the risk of fire, elec-
tric shock, and injury when followed correctly. Keep the manu-
al in a safe place for future reference, as well as the warranty, 
purchase receipt, and box. If applicable, give these instructions 
to the future owner of the appliance. Always follow basic safety 
instructions and risk prevention measures when using an electri-
cal appliance. The manufacturer shall not be liable for any dam-
age resulting from the user's failure to follow these instructions.

•	 When using any electrical appliance, the following 
basic safety precautions should always be observed.

•	 Check that the mains voltage corresponds to that 
indicated on the appliance.

•	 Use the appliance only for domestic purposes and 
in domestic or similar spaces.

•	 Use the appliance only as described in these 
instructions.

•	 Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
•	 The appliance must be used only for the purpose 

for which it was designed. No liability is assumed 
for any damage caused by incorrect use or 
improper handling.

•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervi-
sion or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

•	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

•	 To ensure your children's safety, keep all packa-
ging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene, etc.) out of 
their reach.

•	 Do not allow small children to play with plastic: 
there is a danger of suffocation.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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•	 Before using the appliance, check whether there 
are any foreign objects inside.

•	 Do not press the start/stop button on the applian-
ce during cleaning or maintenance.

•	 Do not touch the rotating grinding head when the 
appliance is moving.

•	 Never place it in the dishwasher or immerse the 
appliance in water or other liquids. 

•	 Never use the appliance near hot surfaces.
•	 Never use the appliance outdoors and always 

place it in a dry place.
•	 Do not use in flammable environments.
•	 Never use accessories that are not recommended 

by the manufacturer. They could constitute a dan-
ger to the user and a risk of damage to the device.

•	 Do not use the device if the USB-C cable or battery 
is damaged.

•	 Make sure the appliance has cooled down before 
cleaning and storing it.

•	 This appliance is not designed to be operated by 
means of an external timer or separate remote 
control system.

•	 Always place the unit on a flat surface. Also, make 
sure not to cover the appliance and not to place 
anything on it.

•	 Incorrect operation or improper use can damage 
the device and cause injury to the user.

•	 This product should not be used if it has been dro-
pped or if there are visible signs of damage. Do not 
repair the device yourself, in case of damage, con-
tact after-sales service.

•	 Do not touch the plug adapter with wet hands to 
avoid the risk of electric shock.
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•	 The process for replacing the spice bin is the same as the 
installation process. Pull the spice bin to unlock.

Before first use, remove and dispose of all packaging materials 
properly and inspect the product for any possible damage. Do 
not use the appliance if it is visibly damaged, contact after-sales 
service.
•	 Before using for the first time, fully charge the appliance.
•	 Connect one end of the USB cable to a power source, and insert 

the other end of the USB-C cable horizontally into the charging 
port opening on the back of the grinder.

•	 When the device starts charging, the white indicator light will 
start flashing. Charging takes approximately 2 to 4 hours. 
When the white indicator stops flashing, it will indicate the end 
of charging.

•	 Charge the device only when necessary to avoid damage and 
unnecessary energy consumption.  

•	 Unscrew the spice container and add the spices (sea salt, pep-
per and other spices with a diameter less than 5 mm).

•	 Fill the spice bin approximately 2/3 full.
•	 Screw the spice container cap clockwise.
•	 Align the grinder with the spice bin to be used and press to lock.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PARTS LIST

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Indicator light

2.	 Start/Stop Button

3.	 Charging port

4.	 USB-C type cable

5.	 Spice Depot (x2)

6.	 Storage base
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•	 When you need to adjust the 
coarseness of the spices, press 
the top of the spice rack with 
your finger and turn the spring 
at the bottom of the spice rack.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

•	 Before cleaning the appliance, make sure it is turned off.
•	 Do not press the start/stop key during maintenance and cleaning.
•	 Do not use metal brushes, volatile oils, gasoline, sulfuric acid 

and other cleaning agents to clean plastic surfaces, silicone 
and other parts.

•	 Do not immerse the appliance in water.
•	 Clean the appliance housing with a soft cloth.
•	 Clean the spice bin regularly.
•	 If it is not going to be used for a long time, it is recommended 

to store the device in a bag.

This marking indicates that this product should not be 
disposed of with other household waste throughout the 
EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle waste 
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where you purchased the 
product. You can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

•	 Long press the start/stop button to automatically grind spices.
•	 Release the start/stop button to stop grinding and spreading 

the spices automatically.
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ESPAÑOL

Gracias por elegir nuestro molinillo de especias eléctrico. Antes 
de usar el aparato, y para garantizar el mejor uso, lea atentamen-
te estas instrucciones.
Las medidas de seguridad aquí indicadas reducen el riesgo de 
incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones cuando se siguen correc-
tamente. Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para futuras re-
ferencias, así como la garantía, el recibo de compra y la caja. Si 
procede, entregue estas instrucciones al futuro propietario del 
electrodoméstico. Siempre siga las instrucciones básicas de se-
guridad y las medidas de prevención de riesgos cuando utilice un 
electrodoméstico eléctrico. El fabricante no se responsabilizará 
de ningún daño derivado del incumplimiento de estas instruccio-
nes por parte del usuario.

•	 Al utilizar cualquier aparato eléctrico, se deben 
observarse siempre las siguientes precauciones 
básicas de seguridad.

•	 Compruebe que la tensión de la red corresponde 
con la indicada en el aparato.

•	 Utilice el aparato únicamente para fines domésti-
cos y espacios domésticos o similares.

•	 Utilice el aparato únicamente de la forma indicada 
en estas instrucciones.

•	 Nunca deje el aparato sin supervisión cuando esté 
en uso.

•	 El aparato debe usarse solo para el propósito para 
el que fue diseñado. No se asume ninguna respon-
sabilidad por los posibles daños causados por un 
uso incorrecto o una manipulación inadecuada.

•	 Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado 
por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que 
hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre 
el uso del aparato por parte de una persona res-
ponsable de su seguridad.

•	 Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse 
de que no juegan con el aparato.

•	 Para garantizar la seguridad de sus hijos, manten-
ga todos los embalajes (bolsas de plástico, cajas, 
poliestireno, etc.) fuera de su alcance.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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•	 No permita que los niños pequeños jueguen con el 
plástico: existe peligro de asfixia.

•	 Antes de utilizar el aparato, compruebe si hay al-
gún objeto extraño en su interior.

•	 No pulse la tecla de inicio/parada del aparato du-
rante la limpieza o el manteniento.

•	 No toque el cabezal giratorio de amolado cuando 
el aparato este en movimiento.

•	 Nunca lo coloque en el lavavajillas, ni sumerja el 
aparato en agua u otros líquidos. 

•	 Nunca use el aparato cerca de superficies calientes.
•	 No utilice nunca el aparato en exteriores y 

colóquelo siempre en un lugar seco.
•	 No utilizar en ambientes inflamables.
•	 Nunca utilice accesorios que no sean recomenda-

dos por el fabricante. Podrían constituir un peligro 
para el usuario y un riesgo de daño para el aparato.

•	 No utilice el aparato si el cable tipo USB-C o la 
batería presentan daños.

•	 Asegúrese de que el aparato se haya enfriado an-
tes de limpiarlo y guardarlo.

•	 Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado 
por medio de un temporizador externo o un siste-
ma de mando a distancia separado.

•	 Coloque siempre la unidad sobre una superficie 
plana. Asegúrese, también, de no tapar el aparato 
y de no poner nada sobre él.

•	 Un funcionamiento incorrecto o uso inadecuado 
pueden dañar el aparato y causar lesiones al usuario.

•	 Este producto no debe usarse si se ha caído o si 
hay signos visibles de daño. No repare el aparato 
usted mismo, en caso de daños, póngase en con-
tacto con el servicio postventa.

•	 No toque el adaptador del enchufe con las manos 
mojadas para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
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•	 El proceso de sustitución del depósito de especias es el mismo que 
el de instalación. Tire del depósito de especias para desbloquear.

Antes de su primer uso, retire y deseche todos los materiales de 
embalaje correctamente e inspeccione el producto para detec-
tar cualquier posible daño. No utilice el aparato si está visible-
mente dañado, póngase en contacto con el servicio postventa.
•	 Antes de utilizar por primera vez, cargue por completo el aparato.
•	 Conecte el extremo del cable USB a una fuente de alimen-

tación, e inserte el otro extremo del cable tipo USB-C hori-
zontalmente en la abertura del puerto de carga, situado en la 
parte posterior del molinillo.

•	 Cuando comience la carga del aparato, el indicador lumino-
so blanco empezará a parpadear. La carga tarda aproxima-
damente de 2 a 4 horas. Cuando el indicador blanco deja de 
parpadear, señalara el final de la carga.

•	 Cargue el aparato sólo cuando sea necesario, para evitar daños 
y un consumo superfluo de energía.  

•	 Desenrosque el depósito de especias y añada las especias (sal ma-
rina, pimienta y otras especias con un diámetro inferior a 5 mm).

•	 Rellene aproximadamente 2/3 del depósito de especias.
•	 Enrosque la tapa del depósito de especias en el sentido de las agu-

jas del reloj.
•	 Alinee el molinillo con el depósito de especias a utilizar y presione 

para bloquear.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

LISTADO DE PARTES

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Indicador luminoso

2.	 Botón de inicio/parada

3.	 Puerto de carga

4.	 Cable tipo USB-C

5.	 Depósito de especias (x2)

6.	 Base de almacenamiento
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•	 Cuando necesite ajustar el grosor 
de las especias, presione con el 
dedo la zona superior del depósito 
de especias y gire el resorte situa-
do en la zona inferior del depósito 
de las especias.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

•	 Antes de limpiar el aparato, asegúrese de que esta apagado.
•	 No pulse la tecla de inicio/parada durante el mantenimiento y 

la limpieza.
•	 No utilice cepillos metálicos, aceites volátiles, gasolina, ácido 

sulfúrico y otros agentes de limpieza para limpiar superficies 
de plástico, silicona y otras piezas.

•	 No sumerja el aparato en agua.
•	 Limpie la carcasa del aparato con un paño suave.
•	 Limpie regularmente el depósito de especias.
•	 Si no se va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo, se recomienda 

guardar el aparato en una bolsa.

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse 
con otros residuos domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar 
posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la 
eliminación descontrolada de desechos, recíclelos de manera 
responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de 
los recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de devolución y recolección o comuníquese con el minorista 
donde compró el producto. Pueden llevar este producto a un reciclaje 
seguro para el medio ambiente.

•	 Pulse prolongadamente el botón de inicio/parada para moler auto-
máticamente las especias.

•	 Suelte el botón de inicio/parada para dejar de moler y esparcir la 
especias automáticamente.



14 PORTUGUÊS

PORTUGUÊS

Obrigado por escolher nosso moedor elétrico de especiarias. An-
tes de utilizar o aparelho e para garantir uma utilização ideal, leia 
atentamente estas instruções.
As medidas de segurança descritas aqui reduzem o risco de 
incêndio, choque elétrico e ferimentos quando seguidas corre-
tamente. Guarde o manual em um local seguro para referência 
futura, assim como a garantia, o recibo de compra e a caixa. Se 
aplicável, forneça estas instruções ao futuro proprietário do 
aparelho. Siga sempre as instruções básicas de segurança e as 
medidas de prevenção de riscos ao usar um aparelho elétrico. O 
fabricante não será responsável por quaisquer danos resultan-
tes da falha do usuário em seguir estas instruções.

•	 Ao usar qualquer aparelho elétrico, as seguintes pre-
cauções básicas de segurança devem sempre ser 
observadas.

•	 Verifique se a tensão da rede elétrica corresponde à 
indicada no aparelho.

•	 Utilize o aparelho somente para fins domésticos e em 
espaços domésticos ou similares.

•	 Utilize o aparelho somente conforme descrito nestas 
instruções.

•	 Nunca deixe o aparelho sem supervisão quando es-
tiver em uso.

•	 O aparelho deve ser utilizado somente para a finali-
dade para a qual foi projetado. Não assumimos nen-
huma responsabilidade por danos causados por uso 
incorreto ou manuseio inadequado.

•	 Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pes-
soas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de ex-
periência e conhecimento, a menos que tenham rece-
bido supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização 
do aparelho por uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança.

•	 As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir 
que não brinquem com o aparelho.

•	 Para garantir a segurança das crianças, mantenha 
todas as embalagens (sacos plásticos, caixas, isopor, 
etc.) fora do alcance delas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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•	 Não permita que crianças pequenas brinquem com 
plástico: há perigo de sufocamento.

•	 Antes de utilizar o aparelho, verifique se há algum ob-
jeto estranho em seu interior.

•	 Não pressione o botão start/stop do aparelho durante 
a limpeza ou manutenção.

•	 Não toque na cabeça de moagem rotativa quando o 
aparelho estiver em movimento.

•	 Nunca coloque o aparelho na máquina de lavar louça 
nem mergulhe-o em água ou outros líquidos. 

•	 Nunca utilize o aparelho perto de superfícies quentes.
•	 Nunca utilize o aparelho ao ar livre e coloque-o 

sempre em local seco.
•	 Não utilize em ambientes inflamáveis.
•	 Nunca utilize acessórios que não sejam recomenda-

dos pelo fabricante. Eles podem constituir um perigo 
para o usuário e um risco de danos ao dispositivo.

•	 Não utilize o dispositivo se o cabo USB-C ou a bateria 
estiverem danificados.

•	 Certifique-se de que o aparelho tenha esfriado antes 
de limpá-lo e guardá-lo.

•	 Este aparelho não foi projetado para ser operado por 
meio de um temporizador externo ou sistema de con-
trole remoto separado.

•	 Coloque sempre a unidade em uma superfície plana. 
Além disso, certifique-se de não cobrir o aparelho 
nem colocar nada sobre ele.

•	 A operação incorreta ou uso impróprio pode danificar 
o dispositivo e causar ferimentos ao usuário.

•	 Este produto não deve ser utilizado se tiver caído ou 
se houver sinais visíveis de danos. Não repare o apa-
relho sozinho. Em caso de danos, entre em contato 
com o serviço pós-venda.

•	 Não toque no adaptador de tomada com as mãos 
molhadas para evitar o risco de choque elétrico.
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•	 O processo de substituição do recipiente de temperos é 
o mesmo do processo de instalação. Puxe o recipiente de 
temperos para destravar.

Antes do primeiro uso, remova e descarte todos os materiais de 
embalagem adequadamente e inspecione o produto para verificar 
se há algum dano possível. Não utilize o aparelho se estiver visi-
velmente danificado. Entre em contato com o serviço pós-venda.
•	 Antes de usar pela primeira vez, carregue totalmente o aparelho.
•	 Conecte uma extremidade do cabo USB a uma fonte de 

alimentação e insira a outra extremidade do cabo USB-C 
horizontalmente na abertura da porta de carregamento na parte 
traseira do moedor.

•	 Quando o dispositivo começar a carregar, a luz indicadora bran-
ca começará a piscar. O carregamento leva aproximadamente 
de 2 a 4 horas. Quando o indicador branco parar de piscar, isso 
indicará o fim do carregamento.

•	 Carregue o dispositivo somente quando necessário para evitar 
danos e consumo desnecessário de energia.  

•	 Desenrosque o recipiente de especiarias e adicione os tem-
peros (sal marinho, pimenta e outros temperos com diâmetro 
menor que 5 mm).

•	 Encha o recipiente de temperos até aproximadamente 2/3 da 
sua capacidade.

•	 Rosqueie a tampa do recipiente de temperos no sentido horário.
•	 Alinhe o moedor com o recipiente de temperos a ser usado e 

pressione para travar.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

LISTA DE PEÇAS

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Luz indicadora

2.	 Botão Iniciar/Parar

3.	 Porto de carregamento

4.	 Cabo tipo USB-C

5.	 Depósito de Especiarias (x2)

6.	 Base de armazenamento
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•	 Quando precisar ajustar a grossura 
dos temperos, pressione a parte 
superior do suporte de temperos 
com o dedo e gire a mola na parte 
inferior do suporte.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

•	 Antes de limpar o aparelho, certifique-se de que ele esteja 
desligado.

•	 Não pressione a tecla start/stop durante a manutenção e limpeza.
•	 Não use escovas de metal, óleos voláteis, gasolina, ácido sul-

fúrico e outros agentes de limpeza para limpar superfícies de 
plástico, silicone e outras peças.

•	 Não mergulhe o aparelho em água.
•	 Limpe o corpo do aparelho com um pano macio.
•	 Limpe o recipiente de temperos regularmente.
•	 Se não for utilizado por um longo período, é recomendável 

guardar o dispositivo em uma bolsa.

Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser 
descartado com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. 
Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio ambiente ou à saúde 
humana devido ao descarte descontrolado de resíduos, 
recicle os resíduos de forma responsável para promover 
a reutilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para devolver seu 
dispositivo usado, use os sistemas de devolução e coleta ou entre em 
contato com o revendedor onde comprou o produto. Você pode levar 
este produto para reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

•	 Pressione longamente o botão iniciar/parar para moer tempe-
ros automaticamente.

•	 Solte o botão iniciar/parar para parar de moer e espalhar os 
temperos automaticamente.
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FRANÇAIS

Merci d'avoir choisi notre moulin à épices électrique. Avant d'uti-
liser l'appareil, et pour garantir une utilisation optimale, veuillez 
lire attentivement ces instructions.
Les mesures de sécurité décrites ici réduisent le risque d’in-
cendie, de choc électrique et de blessure lorsqu’elles sont sui-
vies correctement. Conservez le manuel dans un endroit sûr 
pour référence ultérieure, ainsi que la garantie, le reçu d'achat 
et la boîte. Le cas échéant, remettez ces instructions au futur 
propriétaire de l'appareil. Respectez toujours les consignes de 
sécurité de base et les mesures de prévention des risques lors 
de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique. Le fabricant ne sera pas 
responsable des dommages résultant du non-respect de ces ins-
tructions par l'utilisateur.

•	 Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, les pré-
cautions de sécurité de base suivantes doivent tou-
jours être respectées.

•	 Vérifiez que la tension du secteur correspond à celle 
indiquée sur l'appareil.

•	 Utiliser l'appareil uniquement à des fins domesti-
ques et dans des espaces domestiques ou similaires.

•	 Utilisez l'appareil uniquement comme décrit dans ces 
instructions.

•	 Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il 
est en cours d’utilisation.

•	 L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement aux fins pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu. Aucune responsabilité n'est 
assumée pour tout dommage causé par une utilisa-
tion incorrecte ou une manipulation inappropriée.

•	 Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capaci-
tés physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou 
manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins 
qu'elles n'aient reçu une surveillance ou des instruc-
tions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par une per-
sonne responsable de leur sécurité.

•	 Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

•	 Pour assurer la sécurité de vos enfants, gardez tous 
les emballages (sacs en plastique, boîtes, polystyrè-
ne, etc.) hors de leur portée.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
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•	 Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants jouer avec du 
plastique : il y a risque d'étouffement.

•	 Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de 
corps étrangers à l’intérieur.

•	 N'appuyez pas sur le bouton marche/arrêt de l'appa-
reil pendant le nettoyage ou l'entretien.

•	 Ne touchez pas la tête de broyage rotative lorsque 
l'appareil est en mouvement.

•	 Ne jamais le placer dans le lave-vaisselle ni immerger 
l'appareil dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides. 

•	 N'utilisez jamais l'appareil à proximité de surfaces 
chaudes.

•	 N'utilisez jamais l'appareil à l'extérieur et placez-le 
toujours dans un endroit sec.

•	 Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements 
inflammables.

•	 N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires non recommandés 
par le fabricant. Ils pourraient constituer un danger 
pour l'utilisateur et un risque d'endommagement de 
l'appareil.

•	 N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble USB-C ou la batte-
rie est endommagé.

•	 Assurez-vous que l'appareil a refroidi avant de le net-
toyer et de le ranger.

•	 Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé à l'aide 
d'une minuterie externe ou d'un système de télécom-
mande séparé.

•	 Placez toujours l’appareil sur une surface plane. As-
surez-vous également de ne pas couvrir l’appareil ni 
de poser quoi que ce soit dessus.

•	 Une utilisation incorrecte ou inappropriée peut 
endommager l'appareil et causer des blessures à 
l'utilisateur.

•	 Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé s'il est tombé ou s'il 
présente des signes visibles de dommages. Ne répa-
rez pas l'appareil vous-même, en cas de dommage, 
contactez le service après-vente.

•	 Ne touchez pas l'adaptateur avec les mains 
mouillées pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique.
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•	 Le processus de remplacement du bac à épices est le même 
que le processus d’installation. Tirez le bac à épices pour le 
déverrouiller.

Avant la première utilisation, retirez et jetez correctement tous 
les matériaux d'emballage et inspectez le produit pour détecter 
tout dommage éventuel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est visible-
ment endommagé, contactez le service après-vente.
•	 Avant la première utilisation, chargez complètement l'appareil.
•	 Connectez une extrémité du câble USB à une source d’alimen-

tation et insérez l’autre extrémité du câble USB-C horizontale-
ment dans l’ouverture du port de charge à l’arrière du broyeur.

•	 Lorsque l'appareil commence à se charger, le voyant blanc 
commence à clignoter. La charge prend environ 2 à 4 heures. 
Lorsque le voyant blanc cesse de clignoter, cela indique la fin 
de la charge.

•	 Ne chargez l'appareil que lorsque cela est nécessaire pour évi-
ter tout dommage et toute consommation d'énergie inutile.  

•	 Dévissez le récipient à épices et ajoutez les épices (sel marin, 
poivre et autres épices d'un diamètre inférieur à 5 mm).

•	 Remplissez le bac à épices environ aux 2/3.
•	 Vissez le bouchon du récipient à épices dans le sens des ai-

guilles d'une montre.
•	 Alignez le moulin avec le bac à épices à utiliser et appuyez pour 

verrouiller.

MODE D'EMPLOI

LISTE DES PIÈCES

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Voyant lumineux

2.	 Bouton marche/arrêt

3.	 Port de chargement

4.	 Câble de type USB-C

5.	 Dépôt d'épices (x2)

6.	 Base de stockage
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•	 Lorsque vous devez ajuster la 
grosseur des épices, appuyez sur 
le haut du support à épices avec 
votre doigt et tournez le ressort 
au bas du support à épices.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

•	 Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il est éteint.
•	 N'appuyez pas sur la touche marche/arrêt pendant l'entretien 

et le nettoyage.
•	 N'utilisez pas de brosses métalliques, d'huiles volatiles, d'es-

sence, d'acide sulfurique et d'autres agents de nettoyage pour 
nettoyer les surfaces en plastique, le silicone et d'autres pièces.

•	 Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l'eau.
•	 Nettoyez le boîtier de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux.
•	 Nettoyez régulièrement le bac à épices.
•	 S'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, il est recom-

mandé de ranger l'appareil dans un sac.

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté 
avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute l'UE. Pour 
éviter tout dommage potentiel à l’environnement ou à la 
santé humaine dû à l’élimination incontrôlée des déchets, 
recyclez les déchets de manière responsable afin de 
promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour 
retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour 
et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez 
acheté le produit. Vous pouvez apporter ce produit pour un recyclage 
respectueux de l'environnement.

•	 Appuyez longuement sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour moudre 
automatiquement les épices.

•	 Relâchez le bouton marche/arrêt pour arrêter de moudre et de 
répandre automatiquement les épices.



22 ITALIANO

I TAL IANO

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro macina spezie elettrico. Prima di 
utilizzare l'apparecchio e per garantirne un utilizzo ottimale, leg-
gere attentamente le presenti istruzioni.
Le misure di sicurezza descritte di seguito riducono il rischio di 
incendi, scosse elettriche e lesioni se rispettate correttamente. 
Conservare il manuale in un luogo sicuro per riferimento futuro, 
insieme alla garanzia, alla ricevuta d'acquisto e alla scatola. Se 
necessario, consegnare le presenti istruzioni al futuro proprie-
tario dell'apparecchio. Quando si utilizza un elettrodomestico, 
seguire sempre le istruzioni di sicurezza di base e le misure di 
prevenzione dei rischi. Il produttore non sarà responsabile per 
eventuali danni derivanti dalla mancata osservanza delle presen-
ti istruzioni da parte dell'utente.

•	 Quando si utilizza un qualsiasi apparecchio elettri-
co, è necessario osservare sempre le seguenti pre-
cauzioni di sicurezza di base.

•	 Verificare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella 
indicata sull’apparecchio.

•	 Utilizzare l'apparecchio solo per uso domestico e in 
spazi domestici o simili.

•	 Utilizzare l'apparecchio esclusivamente come descri-
tto nelle presenti istruzioni.

•	 Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito durante 
l'uso.

•	 L'apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo per lo scopo 
per cui è stato concepito. Si declina ogni responsabi-
lità per eventuali danni derivanti da un uso improprio 
o da una manipolazione impropria.

•	 Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da 
parte di persone (bambini compresi) con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di 
esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano 
supervisionate o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni ri-
guardanti l'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

•	 Sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che non 
giochino con l'apparecchio.

•	 Per garantire la sicurezza dei vostri bambini, tenete 
tutti gli imballaggi (sacchetti di plastica, scatole, po-
listirolo, ecc.) fuori dalla loro portata.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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•	 Non permettere ai bambini piccoli di giocare con la 
plastica: pericolo di soffocamento.

•	 Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, controllare che 
non vi siano corpi estranei al suo interno.

•	 Non premere il pulsante di avvio/arresto dell'appa-
recchio durante la pulizia o la manutenzione.

•	 Non toccare la testina di macinazione rotante 
quando l'apparecchio è in movimento.

•	 Non metterlo mai in lavastoviglie né immergerlo in 
acqua o altri liquidi. 

•	 Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio in prossimità di 
superfici calde.

•	 Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio all'aperto e riporlo 
sempre in un luogo asciutto.

•	 Non utilizzare in ambienti infiammabili.
•	 Non utilizzare mai accessori non consigliati dal 

produttore. Potrebbero rappresentare un pericolo 
per l'utente e un rischio di danneggiamento 
dell'apparecchio.

•	 Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo USB-C o la 
batteria sono danneggiati.

•	 Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato 
prima di pulirlo e riporlo.

•	 Questo apparecchio non è progettato per essere 
azionato tramite un timer esterno o un sistema di 
controllo remoto separato.

•	 Posizionare sempre l'unità su una superficie piana. 
Inoltre, assicurarsi di non coprire l'elettrodomesti-
co e di non appoggiarvi sopra alcun oggetto.

•	 Un utilizzo improprio o non corretto può 
danneggiare il dispositivo e causare lesioni 
all'utente.

•	 Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato se è 
caduto o se presenta segni visibili di danneggia-
mento. Non riparare l'apparecchio da soli, in caso 
di danni contattare il servizio post-vendita.

•	 Non toccare l'adattatore della spina con le mani 
bagnate per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.
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•	 La procedura per sostituire il contenitore delle spezie è la 
stessa di quella per l'installazione. Tirare il contenitore delle 
spezie per sbloccarlo.

Prima del primo utilizzo, rimuovere e smaltire correttamente 
tutto il materiale di imballaggio e ispezionare il prodotto per ve-
rificare la presenza di eventuali danni. Non utilizzare l'apparec-
chio se risulta visibilmente danneggiato, contattare il servizio 
post-vendita.
•	 Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio per la prima volta, caricarlo 

completamente.
•	 Collegare un'estremità del cavo USB a una fonte di alimenta-

zione e inserire l'altra estremità del cavo USB-C orizzontalmen-
te nell'apertura della porta di ricarica sul retro del macinacaffè.

•	 Quando il dispositivo inizia a caricarsi, la spia bianca inizierà a 
lampeggiare. La ricarica richiede circa 2-4 ore. Quando la spia 
bianca smette di lampeggiare, la carica è terminata.

•	 Caricare il dispositivo solo quando necessario per evitare danni 
e consumi energetici non necessari.  

•	 Svitare il contenitore delle spezie e aggiungere le spezie (sale 
marino, pepe e altre spezie con un diametro inferiore a 5 mm).

•	 Riempire il contenitore delle spezie per circa 2/3.
•	 Avvitare il tappo del contenitore delle spezie in senso orario.
•	 Allineare il macinino con il contenitore delle spezie da utilizzare 

e premere per bloccarlo.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

ELENCO DEI PEZZI

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Spia luminosa

2.	 Pulsante di avvio/arresto

3.	 Porto di carico

4.	 Cavo di tipo USB-C

5.	 Deposito di spezie (x2)

6.	 Base di stoccaggio
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•	 Per regolare la grana delle spezie, 
premere con un dito la parte 
superiore del cestello porta spezie 
e ruotare la molla nella parte 
inferiore del cestello porta spezie.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

•	 Prima di pulire l'apparecchio, assicurarsi che sia spento.
•	 Non premere il tasto di avvio/arresto durante la manutenzione 

e la pulizia.
•	 Non utilizzare spazzole metalliche, oli volatili, benzina, acido 

solforico e altri detergenti per pulire superfici in plastica, si-
licone e altre parti.

•	 Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua.
•	 Pulire l'involucro dell'apparecchio con un panno morbido.
•	 Pulire regolarmente il contenitore delle spezie.
•	 Se non si intende utilizzare il dispositivo per un lungo periodo, 

si consiglia di riporlo in una borsa.

Questa marcatura indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito insieme agli altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'Unione 
Europea. Per prevenire possibili danni all'ambiente o alla 
salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei 
rifiuti, riciclare i rifiuti in modo responsabile per promuovere 
il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo 
usato, utilizza i sistemi di restituzione e raccolta oppure contatta 
il rivenditore presso il quale hai acquistato il prodotto. È possibile 
smaltire questo prodotto per un riciclaggio ecosostenibile.

•	 Premere a lungo il pulsante di avvio/arresto per macinare auto-
maticamente le spezie.

•	 Rilasciare il pulsante di avvio/arresto per interrompere auto-
maticamente la macinazione e la distribuzione delle spezie.
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DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere elektrische Gewürzmühle 
entschieden haben. Um eine optimale Nutzung des Geräts zu ge-
währleisten, lesen Sie diese Anweisungen vor der Verwendung 
des Geräts sorgfältig durch.
Die hier beschriebenen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verringern bei 
korrekter Befolgung das Risiko von Bränden, Stromschlägen und 
Verletzungen. Bewahren Sie das Handbuch sowie die Garantie, 
den Kaufbeleg und die Verpackung zur späteren Verwendung 
an einem sicheren Ort auf. Geben Sie diese Anleitung gegebe-
nenfalls an den Nachbesitzer des Gerätes weiter. Befolgen Sie 
beim Gebrauch eines Elektrogeräts immer die grundlegenden 
Sicherheitshinweise und Maßnahmen zur Risikovermeidung. Für 
Schäden, die aus der Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen durch 
den Benutzer entstehen, haftet der Hersteller nicht.

•	 Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sollten 
stets die folgenden grundlegenden Sicherheits-
vorkehrungen beachtet werden.

•	 Prüfen Sie, ob die Netzspannung mit der auf dem 
Gerät angegebenen übereinstimmt.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich für den 
Hausgebrauch und in häuslichen oder wohn-
raumähnlichen Räumen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Anlei-
tung beschrieben.

•	 Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs nie-
mals unbeaufsichtigt.

•	 Das Gerät darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck 
verwendet werden. Für Schäden, die durch unsach-
gemäßen Gebrauch oder unsachgemäße Handha-
bung entstehen, wird keine Haftung übernommen.

•	 Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch 
Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit einges-
chränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geisti-
gen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und 
Wissen bestimmt, es sei denn, sie werden von ei-
ner für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person 
beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung des Geräts 
eingewiesen.

•	 Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher-
zustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

•	 Bewahren Sie zur Sicherheit Ihrer Kinder sämtli-

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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che Verpackungen (Plastiktüten, Kartons, Styropor 
usw.) außerhalb der Reichweite Ihrer Kinder auf.

•	 Lassen Sie kleine Kinder nicht mit Plastik spielen: 
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

•	 Prüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, ob sich im 
Gerät Fremdkörper befinden.

•	 Drücken Sie während der Reinigung oder Wartung 
nicht die Start-/Stopp-Taste am Gerät.

•	 Berühren Sie den rotierenden Schleifkopf nicht, 
wenn sich das Gerät bewegt.

•	 Geben Sie das Gerät niemals in die Spülmaschine 
und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe 
heißer Oberflächen.

•	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät niemals im Freien und 
stellen Sie es immer an einen trockenen Ort.

•	 Nicht in entflammbaren Umgebungen verwenden.
•	 Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör, das nicht vom 

Hersteller empfohlen wird. Sie können eine Gefahr 
für den Benutzer darstellen und das Risiko einer 
Beschädigung des Geräts bergen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das USB-C-
Kabel oder der Akku beschädigt ist.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät abgekühlt ist, 
bevor Sie es reinigen und verstauen.

•	 Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Bedienung über eine 
externe Zeitschaltuhr oder ein separates Fernbe-
dienungssystem vorgesehen.

•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät immer auf eine ebene Fläche. 
Achten Sie außerdem darauf, das Gerät nicht ab-
zudecken oder Gegenstände darauf abzustellen.

•	 Durch falsche Bedienung oder unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch kann das Gerät beschädigt werden und 
es kann zu Verletzungen des Benutzers kommen.

•	 Dieses Produkt sollte nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn es heruntergefallen ist oder sichtbare Schä-
den aufweist. Reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht 
selbst, wenden Sie sich im Schadensfall an den 
Kundendienst.

•	 Berühren Sie den Steckeradapter nicht mit nassen 
Händen, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu 
vermeiden.
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•	 Der Vorgang zum Ersetzen des Gewürzbehälters ist derselbe 
wie der Installationsvorgang. Zum Entriegeln ziehen Sie am 
Gewürzbehälter.

Entfernen und entsorgen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung sämtli-
che Verpackungsmaterialien ordnungsgemäß und überprüfen Sie 
das Produkt auf mögliche Schäden. Bei sichtbaren Schäden das 
Gerät nicht benutzen, sondern den Kundendienst kontaktieren.
•	 Laden Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme 

vollständig auf.
•	 Schließen Sie ein Ende des USB-Kabels an eine Stromquelle an 

und stecken Sie das andere Ende des USB-C-Kabels horizontal 
in die Ladeanschlussöffnung auf der Rückseite der Mühle.

•	 Wenn das Gerät mit dem Laden beginnt, beginnt die weiße 
Anzeigeleuchte zu blinken. Das Aufladen dauert etwa 2 bis 4 
Stunden. Wenn die weiße Anzeige aufhört zu blinken, zeigt dies 
das Ende des Ladevorgangs an.

•	 Laden Sie das Gerät nur bei Bedarf auf, um Schäden und unnö-
tigen Energieverbrauch zu vermeiden.  

•	 Schrauben Sie den Gewürzbehälter ab und geben Sie die 
Gewürze (Meersalz, Pfeffer und andere Gewürze mit einem 
Durchmesser kleiner als 5 mm) hinzu.

•	 Füllen Sie den Gewürzbehälter zu etwa 2/3.
•	 Schrauben Sie den Deckel des Gewürzbehälters im 

Uhrzeigersinn fest.
•	 Richten Sie die Mühle auf den zu verwendenden Gewürzbehälter 

aus und drücken Sie zum Verriegeln.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ERSATZTEILLISTE

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Kontrollleuchte

2.	 Start/Stopp-Taste

3.	 Verladehafen

4.	 USB-C-Kabel

5.	 Gewürzdepot (x2)

6.	 Lagerbasis
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•	 Wenn Sie die Grobheit der 
Gewürze anpassen müssen, 
drücken Sie mit Ihrem Finger auf 
die Oberseite des Gewürzregals 
und drehen Sie die Feder an der 
Unterseite des Gewürzregals.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

•	 Stellen Sie vor der Reinigung sicher, dass das Gerät ausge-
schaltet ist.

•	 Während der Wartung und Reinigung darf die Start-/Stopp-Tas-
te nicht gedrückt werden.

•	 Verwenden Sie keine Metallbürsten, ätherischen Öle, Benzin, 
Schwefelsäure und andere Reinigungsmittel zum Reinigen von 
Kunststoffoberflächen, Silikon und anderen Teilen.

•	 Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser.
•	 Reinigen Sie das Gerätegehäuse mit einem weichen Tuch.
•	 Reinigen Sie den Gewürzbehälter regelmäßig.
•	 Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung empfiehlt es sich, das Gerät in 

einer Tasche aufzubewahren.

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt 
in der gesamten EU nicht mit dem anderen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt 
oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte 
Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie Abfälle 
verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von 
Materialressourcen zu fördern. Zur Rückgabe Ihres Altgerätes nutzen 
Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Sie können 
dieses Produkt einem umweltgerechten Recycling zuführen.

•	 Drücken Sie lange auf die Start-/Stopp-Taste, um Gewürze au-
tomatisch zu mahlen.

•	 Lassen Sie die Start-/Stopp-Taste los, um das Mahlen und Ver-
teilen der Gewürze automatisch zu stoppen.
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NEDERLANDS

Hartelijk dank dat u voor onze elektrische kruidenmolen hebt 
gekozen. Lees voor gebruik van het apparaat deze instructies 
aandachtig door, zodat u het apparaat optimaal kunt gebruiken.
Als u de hier beschreven veiligheidsmaatregelen correct opvolgt, 
vermindert u het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en letsel. 
Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plaats, evenals de garan-
tie, de aankoopbon en de doos. Geef deze instructies indien van 
toepassing aan de toekomstige eigenaar van het apparaat. Volg 
altijd de basisveiligheidsinstructies en risicopreventiemaatrege-
len wanneer u een elektrisch apparaat gebruikt. De fabrikant is 
niet aansprakelijk voor schade die ontstaat doordat de gebruiker 
deze instructies niet heeft opgevolgd.

•	 Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten 
altijd de volgende basisveiligheidsmaatregelen in 
acht worden genomen.

•	 Controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met de 
spanning die op het apparaat staat aangegeven.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor huishoude-
lijke doeleinden en in huishoudelijke of vergelijk-
bare ruimtes.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend zoals beschreven 
in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

•	 Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wan-
neer het in gebruik is.

•	 Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het 
doel waarvoor het is ontworpen. Voor schade die is 
ontstaan door verkeerd gebruik of onzorgvuldige be-
handeling, aanvaarden wij geen aansprakelijkheid.

•	 Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 
personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde li-
chamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, 
of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij 
zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ge-
kregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

•	  Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor 
te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.

•	 Om de veiligheid van uw kinderen te garanderen, 
dient u alle verpakkingen (plastic zakken, dozen, 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
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piepschuim, enz.) buiten hun bereik te houden.
•	 Laat kleine kinderen niet met plastic spelen: er 

bestaat verstikkingsgevaar.
•	 Controleer voor gebruik of er zich geen vreemde 

voorwerpen in het apparaat bevinden.
•	 Druk niet op de start/stopknop op het apparaat tij-

dens het reinigen of onderhouden.
•	 Raak de draaiende maalkop niet aan wanneer het 

apparaat beweegt.
•	 Plaats het apparaat nooit in de vaatwasser 

en dompel het nooit onder in water of andere 
vloeistoffen. 

•	 Gebruik het apparaat nooit in de buurt van hete 
oppervlakken.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat nooit buitenshuis en bewaar 
het altijd op een droge plaats.

•	 Niet gebruiken in ontvlambare omgevingen.
•	 Gebruik nooit accessoires die niet door de fabri-

kant worden aanbevolen. Ze kunnen een gevaar 
vormen voor de gebruiker en er kan een risico op 
schade aan het apparaat ontstaan.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet als de USB-C-kabel of 
de batterij beschadigd is.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is afgekoeld voordat 
u het reinigt en opbergt.

•	 Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te worden be-
diend door middel van een externe timer of een af-
zonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem.

•	 Plaats het apparaat altijd op een vlakke onder-
grond. Zorg er bovendien voor dat u het apparaat 
niet afdekt en er niets op legt.

•	 Onjuiste bediening of verkeerd gebruik kan het 
apparaat beschadigen en letsel bij de gebruiker 
veroorzaken.

•	 Gebruik dit product niet als het is gevallen of als er 
zichtbare schade is. Repareer het apparaat niet zelf. 
Neem bij schade contact op met de klantenservice.

•	 Raak de stekkeradapter niet aan met natte 
handen om het risico op een elektrische schok te 
voorkomen.
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•	 Het vervangen van het kruidenreservoir verloopt op dezelfde 
manier als het installeren. Trek aan het kruidenpotje om het te 
ontgrendelen.

Verwijder vóór het eerste gebruik alle verpakkingsmaterialen, 
gooi ze op de juiste manier weg en controleer het product op 
eventuele schade. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het zichtbare 
schade heeft. Neem contact op met de klantenservice.
•	 Laad het apparaat volledig op voordat u het voor de eerste keer 

gebruikt.
•	 Sluit het ene uiteinde van de USB-kabel aan op een stroombron 

en steek het andere uiteinde van de USB-C-kabel horizontaal 
in de oplaadpoort aan de achterkant van de grinder.

•	 Zodra het apparaat begint met opladen, begint het witte indi-
catielampje te knipperen. Het opladen duurt ongeveer 2 tot 4 
uur. Wanneer het witte indicatielampje stopt met knipperen, 
betekent dit dat het opladen voltooid is.

•	 Laad het apparaat alleen op wanneer dat nodig is, om schade 
en onnodig energieverbruik te voorkomen.  

•	 Draai het kruidenpotje los en doe er de kruiden in (zeezout, 
peper en andere kruiden met een diameter kleiner dan 5 mm).

•	 Vul het kruidenpotje tot ongeveer 2/3.
•	 Draai de dop van het kruidenpotje met de klok mee vast.
•	 Plaats de molen op één lijn met het kruidenbakje dat u wilt 

gebruiken en druk erop om te vergrendelen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

ONDERDELENLIJST

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Indicatielampje

2.	 Start/Stop-knop

3.	 Laadhaven

4.	 USB-C-type kabel

5.	 Kruidendepot (x2)

6.	 Opslagbasis
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•	 Als u de grofheid van de kruiden wilt 
aanpassen, drukt u met uw vinger 
op de bovenkant van het kruidenrek 
en draait u aan de veer aan de 
onderkant van het kruidenrek.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

•	 Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld voordat u het 
schoonmaakt.

•	 Druk niet op de start/stopknop tijdens onderhoud en reiniging.
•	 Gebruik geen metaalborstels, vluchtige oliën, benzine, zwavel-

zuur en andere reinigingsmiddelen om kunststof oppervlak-
ken, siliconen en andere onderdelen te reinigen.

•	 Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water.
•	 Maak de behuizing van het apparaat schoon met een zachte doek.
•	 Maak het kruidenpotje regelmatig schoon.
•	 Als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt, raden wij u aan 

het in een tas op te bergen.

Deze markering geeft aan dat u dit product niet met het 
overige huisvuil mag weggooien, waar dan ook in de EU. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke 
gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwerking 
te voorkomen, dient u afval op verantwoorde wijze te 
recyclen en zo het duurzame hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen 
te bevorderen. Als u uw gebruikte apparaat wilt retourneren, kunt u 
gebruikmaken van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen 
met de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht. U kunt dit product op 
milieuvriendelijke wijze laten recyclen.

•	 Druk lang op de start/stopknop om de kruiden automatisch te 
malen.

•	 Laat de start/stopknop los om het malen en verspreiden van de 
kruiden automatisch te stoppen.
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POLSKI

Dziękujemy za wybranie naszego elektrycznego młynka do przy-
praw. Przed użyciem urządzenia, aby zapewnić jego optymalne 
działanie, prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją.
Przedstawione tutaj środki bezpieczeństwa zmniejszają ryzyko 
pożaru, porażenia prądem elektrycznym i obrażeń, jeśli są pra-
widłowo przestrzegane. Instrukcję należy zachować w bezpiecz-
nym miejscu, aby móc z niej skorzystać w przyszłości, a także 
gwarancję, paragon zakupu i pudełko. W stosownych przypad-
kach należy przekazać niniejszą instrukcję przyszłemu właści-
cielowi urządzenia. Używając urządzeń elektrycznych, należy 
zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa 
i środków zapobiegających ryzyku. Producent nie ponosi odpo-
wiedzialności za szkody powstałe na skutek nieprzestrzegania 
przez użytkownika niniejszej instrukcji.

•	 Podczas korzystania z urządzeń elektrycznych 
należy zawsze przestrzegać poniższych pods-
tawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa.

•	 Sprawdź, czy napięcie sieciowe odpowiada napię-
ciu podanemu na urządzeniu.

•	 Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie w celach domowych 
i w pomieszczeniach domowych lub podobnych.

•	 Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie zgodnie z opisem w 
niniejszej instrukcji.

•	 Nigdy nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy 
jest używane.

•	 Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z 
jego przeznaczeniem. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzial-
ności za szkody powstałe na skutek nieprawi-
dłowego użytkowania lub niewłaściwej obsługi.

•	 Urządzenie to nie jest przeznaczone do użytku pr-
zez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonej sprawnoś-
ci fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej, a także 
osoby nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadc-
zenia lub wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się one pod 
nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpiec-
zeństwo lub otrzymały od niej instrukcje dotyczące 
korzystania z urządzenia.

•	 Dzieci powinny znajdować się pod nadzorem, aby 
mieć pewność, że nie bawią się urządzeniem.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
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•	 Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo Twoim dzieciom, 
trzymaj wszystkie opakowania (torby plastikowe, 
pudełka, styropian itp.) poza ich zasięgiem.

•	 Nie pozwalaj małym dzieciom bawić się plastikiem: 
istnieje niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia.

•	 Przed użyciem urządzenia należy sprawdzić, czy w 
jego wnętrzu nie znajdują się żadne ciała obce.

•	 Podczas czyszczenia lub konserwacji urządzenia 
nie należy naciskać przycisku start/stop.

•	 Nie dotykaj obracającej się głowicy szlifierskiej, 
gdy urządzenie jest w ruchu.

•	 Nigdy nie myj urządzenia w zmywarce i nie zanur-
zaj go w wodzie lub innych płynach. 

•	 Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu gorących 
powierzchni.

•	 Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia na zewnątrz i zawsze 
umieszczaj je w suchym miejscu.

•	 Nie stosować w środowisku zagrożonym wybuchem.
•	 Nigdy nie używaj akcesoriów, które nie są zalecane 

przez producenta. Mogą one stanowić zagrożenie 
dla użytkownika i wiązać się z ryzykiem uszkodze-
nia urządzenia.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli kabel USB-C lub 
bateria są uszkodzone.

•	 Przed czyszczeniem i przechowywaniem urządze-
nia należy upewnić się, że ostygło.

•	 To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do obsługi za 
pomocą zewnętrznego timera lub oddzielnego sys-
temu zdalnego sterowania.

•	 Zawsze umieszczaj urządzenie na płaskiej powierz-
chni. Należy pamiętać, aby nie przykrywać urządze-
nia i nie kłaść na nim żadnych przedmiotów.

•	 Nieprawidłowa obsługa lub niewłaściwe użytkowa-
nie może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia i 
obrażenia użytkownika.

•	 Nie należy używać produktu, jeśli upadł lub jeśli 
nosi widoczne ślady uszkodzenia. Nie naprawiaj 
urządzenia samodzielnie. W przypadku uszkodze-
nia skontaktuj się z serwisem.

•	 Aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem, nie dotykaj 
adaptera wtyczki mokrymi rękami.
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•	 Proces wymiany pojemnika na przyprawy jest taki sam jak 
proces instalacji. Pociągnij za pojemnik na przyprawy, aby 
odblokować.

Przed pierwszym użyciem należy usunąć i odpowiednio zutylizo-
wać wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe oraz sprawdzić, czy pro-
dukt nie jest uszkodzony. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli nosi ono 
widoczne ślady uszkodzeń. Skontaktuj się z serwisem.
•	 Przed pierwszym użyciem należy całkowicie naładować 

urządzenie.
•	 Podłącz jeden koniec kabla USB do źródła zasilania, a drugi 

koniec kabla USB-C włóż poziomo do otworu portu ładowania 
z tyłu młynka.

•	 Gdy urządzenie zacznie się ładować, biała lampka kontrolna 
zacznie migać. Ładowanie trwa około 2–4 godzin. Gdy biały 
wskaźnik przestanie migać, oznacza to koniec ładowania.

•	 Ładuj urządzenie tylko wtedy, gdy jest to konieczne, aby unik-
nąć uszkodzeń i niepotrzebnego zużycia energii.  

•	 Odkręć pojemnik na przyprawy i dodaj przyprawy (sól morską, 
pieprz i inne przyprawy o średnicy mniejszej niż 5 mm).

•	 Napełnij pojemnik na przyprawy do około 2/3.
•	 Zakręć zakrętkę pojemnika na przyprawy zgodnie z ruchem 

wskazówek zegara.
•	 Wyrównaj młynek ze zbiornikiem na przyprawy, którego chcesz 

użyć, i naciśnij, aby zablokować.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

LISTA CZĘŚCI

1
2

3

4

6

5

1.	 Kontrolka

2.	 Przycisk Start/Stop

3.	 Port załadunkowy

4.	 Kabel typu USB-C

5.	 Magazyn przypraw (x2)

6.	 Podstawa magazynowa
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•	 Gdy chcesz dostosować grubość 
mielenia przypraw, naciśnij palcem 
górną część pojemnika na przyprawy 
i przekręć sprężynę znajdującą się na 
dole pojemnika na przyprawy.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

•	 Przed czyszczeniem urządzenia należy upewnić się, że jest ono 
wyłączone.

•	 Podczas konserwacji i czyszczenia nie należy naciskać przyci-
sku start/stop.

•	 Do czyszczenia powierzchni plastikowych, silikonowych i innych 
części nie należy używać szczotek metalowych, olejków lotnych, 
benzyny, kwasu siarkowego ani innych środków czyszczących.

•	 Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie.
•	 Obudowę urządzenia należy czyścić miękką ściereczką.
•	 Regularnie czyść pojemnik na przyprawy.
•	 Jeżeli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, zale-

ca się przechowywanie go w torbie.

Oznaczenie to oznacza, że produktu tego nie należy wyrzucać 
razem z innymi odpadami domowymi na terenie UE. Aby 
zapobiec potencjalnym szkodom dla środowiska i zdrowia 
ludzi wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, 
należy odpowiedzialnie poddawać odpady recyklingowi, 
promując w ten sposób zrównoważone ponowne wykorzystanie 
zasobów materialnych. Aby zwrócić używane urządzenie, skorzystaj z 
systemów zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą, u którego 
zakupiłeś produkt. Możesz oddać ten produkt do recyklingu w sposób 
bezpieczny dla środowiska.

•	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk start/stop, aby automatycznie 
zmielić przyprawy.

•	 Zwolnij przycisk start/stop, aby automatycznie zatrzymać mie-
lenie i rozprowadzanie przypraw.







/       Made in P.R.C.


